Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kynixa Limited 04158022
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 4510 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Trevor John Binyon Steven John Parker
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Sherlock House Sherlock House
73 Baker Street 73 Baker Street
London London
W1U 6RD W1U 6RD

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From N To

{b) Insert date (b} 11 June 2010 / \ (b} 1 November 2010

Sanes |\

Joint / AdqnltnstrTor(s)
Dated ‘ aS\u Lodo

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact S J Parker
information in the box opposite but If RSM Tenon Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to | Sherlock House,
contact you If there ts a query on the 73 Baker Street,
form London,
W1U 6RD
The contact information that you give +44 (0} 207 935 5566
wili be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AgO9PPJC*
A3T 13

30/11/2010 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period from 11 June 2010 to 1 November 2010
relating to

Kynixa Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the
Company”)

Issued on: 23 November 2010




Trevor John Binyon and Steven John Parker of RSM Tenon Recovery were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 11 June 2010 This 1s thew final report on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the
perniod from 11 June 2010 to 1 November 2010

1 Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company I1s attached at Appendix 1
2 Action taken by the Joint Administrators since their last report

As | advised in my previous report to creditors, the Company's assets were sold to Corpore Limited on 11 June
2010 for the sum of £75,000

£70,000 was n respect of the goodwill, chent list, work 1n progress, business intellectual property, the trade name
and information technology, and £5,000 in respect of the furriture and fittings

£50,000 of the consideration was due and paid on completion, with a balancing payment of 7% of net revenue for
the first six months (less TUPE habiliies in respect of redundant staff, and 50% of supplier payments) due six
months after the date of appointment Of this sum, £25,000 was guaranteed by Corpore and Is currently heid in
escrow Following the six month deadline, the £25,000 will be paid over to the Liquidation, plus any additional
revenue after the necessary deductions have been made The sale was to a non-associaled party Full disclosure
of the detalls of the sale was previously circulated in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Book Debts

As at the date of the Joint Admmistrators’ appointment, the debtor ledger stood at approximately £289,000 All
debts were assigned to Bibby Invoice Discounting Limited (“Bibby™), who held a fixed and floating charge over the
Company At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment Bibby were owed approximately £121,000 Ther
indebtedness together with termination charges have now been repaid in full The amounts shown on the
Receipts and Payments account, at Appendix 2, represent the amounts that were paid into the administration
account and subsequently forwarded to Bibby In addition, some debtors have paid Bibby direct, resulting in therr
indebtedness being reduced

At the end of the Admunistration, the debtor ledger stood at approximately £114,000 Some of the debts are being
held in a separate account as they are currently disputed Debt collections are ongoing, and we are confident of
making significant further realisations

Debts are being collected on behalf of the Company by a separate department within RSM Tenon Recovery As
such, therr fees will represent a Category 2 disbursement in the Liquidation 1tis proposed that they will be paid a
percentage of realisations, namely 5% of collections up to the point at which Bibby were repaid in full, te 5% of
the first c£121k realsed, and 10% of collectons thereafter

3 Purpose of the Adrmunistration
As | have previously reported, the strategy for the Administration was to achieve a better result for the Company’s

creditors than would have been achieved should the Company have been wound up without being In
administration first




This was achieved by effecting a sale of the business, including a substantial realisation in respect of goodwill In
addition, the Company’s book debt ledger has been largely collected If the Company had gone into hiquidation
without first being in administration, 115 hkely that the value of goodwill and of the Company's debtor ledger would
have been substantially diminished

4 Return To Creditors

As discussed In Section 2 above, Bibby have been repaid in full under ther fixed charge over the Company's
book debts

It 1s anticipated that the Company’s preferential creditors wili also be repaid in full during the liquidation penod

Current information suggests that there will also be sufficient monies for there to be a smali distribution to ordinary
unsecured creditors

5 End of Administration

Contained in my report to creditors dated 20 July 2010 was the proposal that the Administration would end with
the Company being placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") pursuant to Paragraph 83 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 The relevant forms were filed at Companies House, resulting in Trevor John Binyon
and Steven John Parker of RSM Tenon Recovery being apponted Joint Liguidators of the Company on 2
November 2010

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the relevant penod from 11 June
2010 to 1 Novemnber 2010 at Appendix 2

I would comment about this account as follows

Book Debts/Retentions

A summary of the debt collection process 1s provided in Section 2 above

Goodwill and Furniture & Fittings

As outhned in Section 2 above, the Company's business and assets were sold to Corpore Limited on 11 June
2010 for £75,000 Of those monies, £50,000 was paid upon completion, representing £45,000 in respect of
goodwill, and £5,000 n respect of furniture and fittings

7. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

As a result of the approval of the proposals at the initial meeting of creditors held by correspondence, my fees
have been approved on the basis of the time properly spent by me and my staff in dealing with matters relating to
the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff

undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken

These include my pre-appointment costs as previously set out to creditors and also those of SIA Group (UK)
Limited and trwin Mitchell LLP Further information on those costs 1s attached as Appendix 3 | can confirm that




These include my pre-appointment costs as previously set out to creditors and also those of SIA Group (UK)
Limted and Irwin Mitchell LLP Further information on those costs 1s attached as Appendix 3 | can confirm that
the meeting of creditors held by correspondence approved those costs in accordance with R2 67A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Please go to www rsmtenon com and click on "Creditors’ Guides” if you require further mformation relating to
Adrministrator’'s Remuneration  Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request from the address
below

Creditors may aiso request further information under R2 48A within 21 days of recewing this progress report If
they can satisfy the following requirements

n They are a secured creditor, or

n They are an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) ar

{n) With the permission of the court upon an application made within the period of 21 days

Creditors also have a right to challenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses under R2 108 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, if they believe that they are excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court This applicatien
must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of this progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question

8 Further Information

dase do not hesitate to contact Richard Easterby should you wish to discuss the contents of this report

Licensed in the United Kingdom {o act as an insolvency practiioner by the Associalion of Chartered Centified Association
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators




Appendix 1

Company information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details

Jomnt Administrators’ name
and address

Date of appointment

Court Name and Reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Jaint
Administrators

Kynmxa Limited

N/A

04158022

12 February 2001

Saunders House, 52-53 The Mall, London, W5 3TA

Sherlock House, 73 Baker Street, London, W1U 6RD

C/O Langford & Co, 93 Western Road, Trning, Hertfordshire, HP23 4BN

General construction & civil engineering

Trevor John Binyon of RSM Tenon Recovery
Sherlock House, 73 Baker Street, London, W1U 6RD

and Steven John Parker of RSM Tenon Recovery Sherlock House, 73 Baker
Street, London, W1U 6RD

11 June 2010
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Comparies Court, 4510/ 2010
Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be may be done
by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone




KYNIXA LIMITED - FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 11 JUNE 2010 (DATE OF APPCINTMENT) TO 1 NOVEMBER 2010
Estimated Receipts / Recepts / Total
to Realise Payments Payments Recetpts/
- Director's Upto 20 Since 20 Payments
| Statement July 2010 July 2010 To Date
Note of Affairs
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS £ E £ £
Goodwill 4 45,000 45 000 - 45 000
Assigned Trade Debtors 2 81,300 61,329 16 881 78210
Disputed Debtor Receipts 3 ! - - 18 107 18 107
' 126,200 106,329 34,989 141,317
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS £ £ £
Legal Fees 4 6,240 4233 10,473
Legal Disbursements 4 23 - 23
Agents Fees 5 B8 260 - 8,260
Transterred to Liquidation Account - 18 107 18,107
VAT Recewable 2 256 6821 9077
16,779 29,161 45,540
FIXED CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
Bibby lnveice Discounting Limited in respect of therr fixed charge 2 36 623 23155 59,778
36,623 23,155 59,778
OFFICE HOLDERS' REMUNERATION
Pre-appeintment Remuneration 6 - 13 264 13 294
Post-appointment Remuneration 6 - 22 304 22 304
- 35,599 35,599
Batance {Receipts Less Payments) 7 52,927 {52,927} -
106,329 34,989 141,317
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS [ £ £ £ £
Furniture & Fittings 1 5,000 S 000 - 5,000
Cash at Bank l’ Nif 31985 - 31,985
Rates Refund l - 3313 3,313
Bank Interest Gross . - 32 32
1 5,000 36,985 3,345 40,320
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS £ £ £
Protessional Fees 500 100 600
Legal Fees 4 2084 1400 3463
Legal Disbursements 4 ’ B 7
Agents Fees 5 590 . 580
Pension Search - 300 300
External Copying Charges - 1902 1,802
Books and Records Storage / Scheduting - 818 818
Re-Direction of Mail - 41 41
Statutory Advertising - 226 226
Bank Charges 69 40 109
VAT Recewvable 746 2,255 3,001
Balance Transterred to Liquidation Account 7 - 17 841 17 841
3,976 24,924 28,900
OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION
Pre-appointment Remuneration 6 - 4 396 4,396
Post-appomtment Remuneration 6 - 7,034 7034
- 11,430 11,430
Balance (Receipts Less Payments) 7 33,009 {33,009) -
36,985 3,345 40,330




-

MNotes

10

These assets logether represent the consideration so far for the sale of the Company’s business and assels to Corpore Limited on
11 June 2010

These figures represent debtor monies received into the administration account Further monies have been paid direct 1o Bibby and
ase not shown here

The Joint Admirusirators are currently in discussions with Corpore Limited over a number of dispuled debts

These payments have been apportioned between fixed and floating charge reahsatons tn the ratio 75 25 which represents the relative
amounts of each type of asset realised Legal advice has been provided in relation {o fixed and floatng charge assets

These paymenis have been apportioned between fixed and floating charge realisations In the rato 90 10 This represents the rato of
fixed to floating charge realsations contained n the sate of the Company's business and assets The valuation agents were only

instructed to adwvise on the realisation of the assets contained in the sale

The Jont Administrators remuneration was drawn on a time costs basis as authonised by creditors at the meeting by correspondence
held on 6 August 2010

The balance of funds shown was held on an interest beanng current account held at Allied Irish Bank (GB} dunng the admenistration
period The amount transferred to the Liquidation will also be held in an interested beanng account at Allsed Insh Bank (G8})

Staternent of Aflarrs figures were provided by the directors
The above statement s shown exclusive of VAT

This surmmary should be read in comjunction with the former Joint Administraters repert dated 23 November 2010

T JBinyon & § J Parker
Former Joint Administrators
23 November 2010




Appendix 3

Office Holder Remuneration

Case Name Kynmxa Limited
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference 4510/ 2010
Office Holders Trevar John Binyon IP Number 9285
Steven John Parker IP Number 8989
Firm RSM Tenon Recovery
Address Sherlock House
73 Baker Street
London
W1U 6RD
Type of Appointment Administration
Date of Appointment 11 June 2010

1 Overview of Case
11 Appointment
We were appointed Joint Administrators on 11 June 2010 by the Company's Directors
12 Strategy
Please refer to the main body of the report
1 3. Staffing

Staff of varying grades have been used throughout the administration, depending on the nature of the
work undertaken

14 Existing fee arrangements
Please refer to the main body of the report
15 Anticipated return to creditors

Please refer to the main body of the report




2

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
2 1. Time recording
Work underiaken on cases I1s recorded in 6 minute units N an electronic bime recording system  Time

properly ncurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the ime the work 1s done  The current hourly charge out rates are

£
Director and licensed Insolvency Practitioners 475
Associate Director 380
Senior Manager 335
Manager 28510 335
Other Senior Staff 210 to 265
Assistants and Support Staff 120 to 200

22 Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of
the Company or RSM Tenon Recovery, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and
therefore can be directly attributed to, the Company These dishursements are recoverable in full from
the Company without the prior approval of creditors either by a dwect payment from the Company or,
where RSM Tenon Recovery has made payment on behalf of the Company, by a recharge of the
amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees

Calegory 2 expenses are incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery and recharged to the estate, they are not
aftributed to the estate by a third party mvoice andior they may include a profit element These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the Company, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge
being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying,
internal room hire, and internal storage

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenon Recovery

Room hire £60 00
Envelope 42p
Paper (photocopies per sheet) P
Postage (depending on size and weight) At cost
Storage of archive hox for one month 32p
Travel (per mile) 40p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would
have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally

Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date n relation 0 activities undertaken duning this
matter These matters can be summarised as follows

3.1 Pre-appomtment

Time spent in this category compnises the activities required to obtain an Admurustration Order




3 2 Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

Statutery duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Nottfication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Setting up case files,

Reviewing avaiable information to determine appropnate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

6 monthly progress review of the case

V VvV Vv VvV V

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experence required
3 3 Investigations

The time spent comprises

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

> Review of company documentation,

> Completion of statutory returns to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utiised to conduct such work
involved expernenced members of staff

3 4 Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report

35 Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters
Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,
Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

VvV VVV VY

4 Pre-Appointment Costs

As | have set out earlier in previous reports, | instructed Irwin Mitchell LLP and SIA Group (UK) Limited to
advise me in this matter prior to the Admimistration

In accordance with Insolvency Rule 2 33{2B) (a), | can confirm that each of these pariies has incurred the
following costs prior to the appointment

Irwin Mitchefl LLP

Irwin Mitchell incurred costs of £8,304 + VAT n respect of pre-appointment time This was incurred by
completing and filing the necessary appointment documents, and also in drafting the sale and purchase
agreement in respect of the business and assets sold to Corpore Limited [rwin Mitchell LLP have been paid
in full for the monies incurred prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment Authornty to make this payment
was granted by the creditors at the meeting by correspondence held on 6 August 2010 upon acceptance of
the Joint Administrators’ proposals

SIA Group (UK) Limited
SIA Group (UK) Limited incurred costs of £8,850 + VAT in respect of pre-appointment work This was

incurred by formally vatuing the Company’s business and assets prior to the sale taking place SIA Group
{UK) Limited were paid n full for their pre-appointment costs Authonty to make this payment was granted by




F

the creditors at the meeting by correspondence held on 6 August 2010 upon acceptance of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

5 Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
511 Pre-Appointment Time Costs
To date a total of 67 60 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £261 68 per hour Fees of

£17,689 50 have been drawn in respect of pre-appointment time costs Approval for this was granted by
creditors at the meeting held by correspondence on 6 August 2010

Hours
Classification of work Insolvency Manager Other Assistants Total Time cost Average
function Practihoner! Sensor and £ Hourly
Director! Staft support rate
Associate staff £
Director

Administration and Planning 200 900 - 300 14 00 4,535 00 32393
Investigations - - - - - . -
Realisation of assets 200 2100 - 350 26 50 8,492 50 32047
Creditors 320 - - 23 90 2710 4,662 00 17203
Other - - - - - -
Total hours 720 30 00 - 3040 67 60 261 68
Total fees claimed £ 3,020 00 10,050 00 - 4,619 50 17,689 50

The above statement 1s shown exclusive of VAT
5.1.2 Post-Appointment Time Costs
To date a total of 311 47 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £248 81 per hour Fees of

£29,338 58 have been drawn In respect of post-appointment time costs Approval for this was granted by
creditors at the meeting held by correspondence on 6 August 2010

Hours
Classification of work Insolvency Manager Other Assistants Total Time cost Average
function Practiticner/ Senior and £ Hourly
Director/ Staff support rate
Assoclate staff £
Director
Administration and Planning 7 50 040 980 3907 56 77 11,150 50 196 42
Investigations - 100 220 460 7 80 1,329 G0 17038
Realisation of assets 950 8275 710 530 104 65 34,493 25 329 61
Creditors 500 3525 12 40 66 60 119 25 27,038 75 22674
Other - - 060 22 40 2300 3,516 50 152 89
Totat hours 2200 115 40 3210 137 97 311 a7 2483
Total fees claimed £ 10,450 00 38,844 00 6,746 50 20,487 50 77,528 00

The above statement 1s shown exclusive of VAT




52 Disbursements Incurred During the Administration
521 Category1

Category 1 disbursements incurred are outlined below

Incurred Paid

£ £
Mait Redirection 2600 26 00
External Printing Costs 1,902 04 1,902 04
Statutory Advertising 226 03 226 03
Specific Penalty Bond 98 00 -
Collection and schedulng of Books and Records 817 85 817 85
Total 3,069 92 297192

5§22 Category 2 disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred on this matter to date

However, the debt collection fees incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery will conshitute a category 2
disbursement when they are quantified This will amount to a maximum of 5% of c£121k, representing the
amount required to have full repaid Bibby, and 10% of the balance collected

A meeting of creditors has been summoned in the Liguidation for 21 December 2010 at which time a
resolution sancticning the payment of this fee will be considered

Furthermore, 1t is possible that it will be necessary for the Company's accounts to be reviewed for the
purpose of making a tax reclaim If so, this work will be carned out by RSM Tenon Tax Any fee charged by
RSM Tenon Tax would also constitute a category 2 disbursement and require sanction by creditors at the
meeting on 21 December 2010

6 Unpaid Post-Appointment Costs
trwin Mitchell LLP
Irwin Mitchell LLP has continued tc advise me in relation to the Admimistration process, in particular the

treatment of disputed book debts In doing so, they have ncurred further costs of £4,340 plus VAT As therr
work on this matter 1s ongoing, further costs wiil be incurred




Rule 4 54,
4.108

4.113, 4 114-
CVL, 4.125,
4.126-CVL

(c) Insert date and
time by which proxy
1s to be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days before
the date fixed for the
meeting

CVL 802¢c

Form 4.22

Notice to Creditors of Meeting
of Creditors

Kynixa Limited

A meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned
by the Liguidator

Under section 4 54 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of -

enabling the Liquidater to summon and conduct a meeting of creditors for
the purpose of ascertaining ther wishes in all manners relating to the
Liquidation including agreeing the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration

The meeting will be held as follows -
Date 21 December 2010
Time 11 00am

Place RSM Tenon Recovery, Sherlock House, 73 Baker Street, London
W1l 6RD

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than
12 noon on the business day pnor to the meeting

to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting together with a completed
proof of debt form If you have not already lodged one

(\ 'Zb\ n\im

Jo ‘LILUIdatOF
Trevor J Binyon

RSM Tenon Recovery
Sherlock House

73 Baker Street
London

W1U 6RD

Dated

Signed




Rule 8.1

Please insen name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the chawrman of
the meeting (see note
below} if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable te
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please complete paragraph
11f you wish to nominate or
vote for a specific person
as liquidator

Please delete words in
brackets i the proxy holder
1s only to vote as duected
1e he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or agansi should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room 15 required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be
signed

Only 10 be completed if
the creditor/fmember has
not signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986 ) Form85

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary
Winding Up)

Kynixa Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name of CreditoriMember

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 21 December 2010 at Sherlock House, 73 Baker Street,
London, W1 6RD at 11 00am, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below {and In respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Not applicable

[In the event of a person named in paragraph 1 withdrawing or being eliminated from
any vote for the appointment of a hquidator the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in
any further ballot at hus/her discretion]

1 That the time incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery in relation to debt collection
matters or by RSM Tenon Tax in aitending to matters relating to the
iguidation may be drawn without further reference to creditors

*Agree / Disagree

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Positicn with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

CVL 631a




